PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5647789

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	08/01/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASPEN SURGICAL PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	2 PRUDENTIAL PLAZA, 180 N. STETSON AVE.
Internal Address:	SUITE 4100
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5683407
Patent Number:	5655258
Patent Number:	5741289
Patent Number:	5720078
Patent Number:	6626925
Patent Number:	D475135
Patent Number:	D470938
Patent Number:	D473649
Patent Number:	D470587
Patent Number:	D482122
Patent Number:	D483124
Patent Number:	D489457
Patent Number:	D482449
Patent Number:	D482788
Patent Number:	D483123
Patent Number:	D486232
Patent Number:	D490153
Patent Number:	D490154
Patent Number:	D502542

PATENT REEL: 049930 FRAME: 0117

505600989

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D481129
Patent Number:	D656007
Patent Number:	8763207
Patent Number:	D721821
Patent Number:	D698644
Patent Number:	D745155
Patent Number:	9388971
Patent Number:	9693797
Patent Number:	D800905
Patent Number:	8156653
Patent Number:	8205340
Patent Number:	8372503
Patent Number:	D676146
Patent Number:	D676573
Patent Number:	D683407
Patent Number:	D712062
Patent Number:	D712063
Patent Number:	D712064
Patent Number:	9622773
Application Number:	14506554
Patent Number:	10064647
Patent Number:	D813390
Patent Number:	D808024
Patent Number:	D808025
Patent Number:	D808026
Application Number:	62310986

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com, ECarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 ELAINE CARRERA

 SIGNATURE:
 /Elaine Carrera/

DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2019				
Total Attachments: 10					
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page2.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page3.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page4.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page5.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page6.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page7.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page8.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page9.tif				
source=HRC - Partial Release of Patent	Security Agreement#page10.tif				

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
Name of conveying party(ies) JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Aspen Surgical Products, Inc. Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) August 1, 2019 Assignment Merger	Street Address: 2 Prudential Plaza, 180 N. Stetson Ave., Sulte 4100					
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Partial Release of Security Interest	City: Chicago State: IL. Country: USA Zip: 60601 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
•	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).					
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule I	B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule I					
Additional numbers att						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 69					
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$					
Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: New York	8. Payment Information					
State: NY Zip: 10005 Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number					
Email Address:_ecarrera@cahill.com						
9. Signature: Signature Elaine Carrera Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	·					
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of August 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor party identified on the signature page hereto (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2015, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2015, which agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 10, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036582/0123 and (ii) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2016, which agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2016 at Reel/Frame 040145/0445 (collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, in reliance on the Grantor's representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain Confirmation of Partial Lien Release, dated as of the date hereof, the Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in certain specified collateral set forth on the schedules hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and all proceeds of the foregoing (the "Released Patent Collateral") arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Released Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreements, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Patent Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements. The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably

requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., acting in its capacity as Agent for the Secured Parties

By:____

Name: Erik Barragan

Title: Authorized Officer

GRANTOR:

ASPEN SURGICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By: _____

Name: John P. Groetelaars

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

Schedule I

Released Patent Collateral

Reel/Frame 036582/0123

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Status	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent
	CV EANABLE GUADDED		0 . 10	00/5/7 (00	N 4 1007	<u>No.</u>
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	CLEANABLE GUARDED SURGICAL SCALPEL	Expired	Oct 19, 1995	08/547,699	Nov 4, 1997	5683407
Froducts, Inc.	WITH SCALPEL BLADE	Expired	1993			
	REMOVER					
Aspen Surgical	DEVICE FOR ASPIRATING	Expired	Mar 12,	08/615,569	Aug 12, 1997	5655258
Products, Inc.	FLUIDS FROM HOSPITAL		1996		8,	
,	OPERATING ROOM					
	FLOOR					
Aspen Surgical	CLEANABLE GUARDED	Expired	Nov 25,	08/756,300	Apr 21, 1998	5741289
Products, Inc.	SURGICAL SCALPEL		1996			
	WITH SCALPEL BLADE					
	REMOVER					
Aspen Surgical	DEVICE FOR ASPIRATING	Expired	Mar 11,	08/814,563	Feb 24, 1998	5720078
Products, Inc.	FLUIDS FROM HOSPITAL		1997			
	OPERATING ROOM					
Aspen Surgical	FLOOR SHIELDED SURGICAL	Taguad	Mar 29,	09/820,571	Sep 30, 2003	6626925
Products, Inc.	SCALPEL SURGICAL	Issued	2001	09/820,3/1	Sep 30, 2003	0020923
Aspen Surgical	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28,	29/156,378	May 27, 2003	D475135
Products, Inc.	DISTOSABLE SCALI EL	Lxpired	2002	27/130,376	Wiay 27, 2003	D=73133
Aspen Surgical	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28,	29/156,377	Feb 25, 2003	D470938
Products, Inc.			2002		100 20, 2000	2 ., 0, 0
Aspen Surgical	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28,	29/156,379	Apr 22, 2003	D473649
Products, Inc.			2002	·		
Aspen Surgical	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28,	29/156,380	Feb 18, 2003	D470587
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,431	Nov 11, 2003	D482122
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,429	Dec 2, 2003	D483124
Products, Inc.	HANDLE	- I	2002	20/172 200	34 4 2004	D400457
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,389	May 4, 2004	D489457
Products, Inc. Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	2002 Dec 27,	29/173,430	Nov 18, 2003	D482449
Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	2002	29/1/3,430	100 16, 2005	D462449
Aspen Surgical	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,370	Nov 25, 2003	D482788
Products, Inc.	BEN IBE CHIKKLER	Expired	2002	25/1/5,570	1101 25, 2005	B 102700
Aspen Surgical	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,427	Dec 2, 2003	D483123
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,428	Feb 3, 2004	D486232
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,360	May 18, 2004	D490153
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27,	29/173,367	May 18, 2004	D490154
Products, Inc.			2002			
Aspen Surgical	HANDLE	<u> </u>	Dec 27,	29/173,361	Mar 1, 2005	D502542
Products, Inc.		Expired	2002			

<u>Owner</u>	Title	Status	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	BLADE HOLDER	Expired	Jan 29, 2003	29/175,037	Oct 21, 2003	D481129
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	CORNER PROTECTOR	Issued	Jan 5, 2011	29/382,578	Mar 20, 2012	D656007
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	METHOD FOR MAKING A LIGHT HANDLE COVER	Issued	Sep 13, 2012	13/613,088	Jul 1, 2014	8763207
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Needle Counter	Issued	Mar 14, 2013	29/449,240	Jan 27, 2015	D721821
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Transfer Tray	Issued	Mar 14, 2013	29/449,256	Feb 4, 2014	D698644
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Blade Disarmer	Granted	Mar 14, 2013	29/449,249	Dec 8, 2015	D745155
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	METHOD FOR MAKING A LIGHT HANDLE COVER (DIV of 37088)	Granted	May 23, 2014	14/286,086	July 12, 2016	9388971
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Scalpel Handle Sheath With Blade Remover (From PROV 38543)	Granted	Mar 6, 2015	14/640,327	July 4,2017	9693797
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Scalpel Handle Sheath	Granted	Mar 6, 2015	29/519,622	Oct 24, 2017	D800905

Reel/Frame 040145/0445

Owner	<u>Title</u>	<u>Status</u>	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	SHIELDED SURGICAL SCALPEL	Issued	Mar 29, 2001	09820571	Sep 30, 2003	6,626,925
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Safety Scalpel With Blade Retention	Issued	Jul 26, 2008	12180527	Apr 17, 2012	8,156,653
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Safety Scalpel With Blade Retention (CON of 38865)	Issued	Jul 26, 2008	12180529	Jun 26, 2012	8,205,340
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Formable Tray	Issued	Jun 13, 2010	12814464	Feb 12, 2013	8,372,503
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	METHOD FOR MAKING A LIGHT HANDLE COVER	Issued	Sep 13, 2012	13613088	Jul 01, 2014	8,763,207
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Method for Making a Light Handle Cover (DIV of 37088)	Issued	May 23, 2014	14286086	Jul 12, 2016	9,388,971
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28, 2002	29156380	Feb 18, 2003	D470587

	I		1		T	
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28, 2002	29156377	Feb 25, 2003	D470938
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28, 2002	29156379	Apr 22, 2003	D473649
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	DISPOSABLE SCALPEL	Expired	Feb 28, 2002	29156378	May 27, 2003	D475135
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	BLADE HOLDER	Expired	Jan 29, 2003	29175037	Oct 21, 2003	D481129
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173431	Nov 11, 2003	D482122
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173430	Nov 18, 2003	D482449
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173370	Nov 25, 2003	D482788
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173427	Dec 02, 2003	D483123
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173429	Dec 02, 2003	D483124
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173428	Feb 03, 2004	D486232
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173389	May 04, 2004	D489457
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	BLADE CARRIER	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173360	May 18, 2004	D490153
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Expired	Dec 27, 2002	29173367	May 18, 2004	D490154
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	HANDLE	Issued	Dec 27, 2002	29173361	Mar 01, 2005	D502542
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	CORNER PROTECTOR	Issued	Jan 05, 2011	29382578	Mar 20, 2012	D656007
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Anti-Skid Medical Tray	Issued	May 31, 2012	29423458	Feb 12, 2013	D676146

					•	
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Dual Sided Anti-Skid Medical Tray	Issued	May 29, 2012	29423167	Feb 19, 2013	D676573
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Medication Label Flag	Issued	May 29, 2012	29423168	May 28, 2013	D683407
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Transfer Tray	Issued	Mar 14, 2013	29449256	Feb 04, 2014	D698644
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Needle Counter With Detachable Transfer Tray	Issued	Jan 10, 2014	29479000	Aug 26, 2014	D712062
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Needle Counter With Detachable Transfer Tray with Ribs	Issued	Jan 10, 2014	29479001	Aug 26, 2014	D712063
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Needle Counter With Detachable Transfer Tray wth Unwinder	Issued	Jan 10, 2014	29479003	Aug 26, 2014	D712064
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Needle Counter	Issued	Mar 14, 2013	29449240	Jan 27, 2015	D721821
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Blade Disarmer	Issued	Mar 14, 2013	29449249	Dec 08, 2015	D745155
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Side Activated Safety Scalpel For Left And Right Hand Users With Blade Removal System	Granted	Mar 13, 2013	13802522	April 18, 2017	9622773
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	SHARPS BLADE APPLICATOR AND STORAGE DEVICE	Abandon ed	Oct 03, 2014	14506554		
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Scalpel Handle Sheath With Blade Remover (From PROV 38543)	Granted	Mar 06, 2015	14640327	July 4, 2017	9693797
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Scalpel Blade Remover	Granted	Oct 09, 2015	14879391	Sep 4, 2018	10064647
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Scalpel Handle Sheath	Granted	Mar 06, 2015	29519622	Oct 24, 2017	D800905
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Surgical Scalpel Blade Assembly Device	Granted	Jan 15, 2016	29551778	Mar 20, 2018	D813390
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Border Dressing	Granted	Aug 03, 2016	29573214	Jan 16, 2018	D808024
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Border Dressing	Granted	Aug 03, 2016	29573215	Jan 16, 2018	D808025

Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Border Dressing	Granted	Aug 03, 2016	29573216	Jan 16, 2018	D808026
Aspen Surgical Products, Inc.	Safety Scalpel Handle	Pending	Mar 21, 2016	62310986		

RECORDED: 08/01/2019